A RESOLUTION IN SUPPORT OF CONGRESSMAN CHIP ROY

WHEREAS, Congressman Chip Roy is our duly elected Representative of Texas 21st Congressional District, representing Gillespie County, Texas,

WHEREAS, Congressman Chip Roy is a member of the Freedom Caucus, and played a critical role in negotiations for the Speaker of the House of Representatives, 118th United States Congress,

WHEREAS, Congressman Chip Roy was pivotal in negotiating many key concessions in the process of electing the US Speaker of the US House of Representatives resulting in changes that would shrink the power of the Speaker's office and give rank-and-file lawmakers more influence in drafting and passing legislation,

WHEREAS, Congressman Roy's actions represent a significant and meaningful change in the direction of Congress consistent with Conservative principles.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the Gillespie County Republican Party extends its-appreciation and full support for the efforts of Congressman Chip Roy, who is most honorably executing the duties of his office and representing the people of Gillespie County and the State of Texas.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, a copy of this resolution will be mailed to Congressman Roy's office and the Republican Party County chairs in district 21 within five (5) days.

Passed on January 10, 2023 by: Gillespie County Republican Party Executive Committee PO Box 2975 Fredericksburg, Tx 78624

